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       11th January 2011 
 
 
ENVIRONMENT & RESIDENTS SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT 
 
REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2011/12 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
WARD/S 
 
All 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
CONTRIBUTORS 
 
ES, FCS, RS, CHS, CS, RHO 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
SYNOPSIS 
 
This report sets out the Cabinet’s proposals for the Council’s budget for 2011/12. 
It also sets out the Director of Finance and Corporate Service’s budget 
projections to 2013/14 as required by the Local Government Act 2003. Finally, it 
provides details of the changes to the 2011/12 revenue estimates as they relate 
to this portfolio. 
 
The Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2011/2012 will be considered by Cabinet 
on 7th February 2011 and Council on 23rd February 2011. 
______________________________________________________________ 
           
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee considers the report and makes recommendations to Cabinet  
as appropriate. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
CONTACT OFFICER:     Jane West 
       Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
       Tel: 0208 753 1900  
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1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council is obliged by legislation to set a balanced budget.  It also has 

responsibility to set the Council Tax every year in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 1992. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the main elements of the Cabinet’s proposals regarding the 

2011/12 Council Tax. Indicative Council Tax figures are also provided for 
2012/13 and 2013/14. 

 
2. OVERVIEW 
 

2.1 Last year Britain’s fiscal deficit was the largest in its peacetime history – the state 
borrowed one pound for every four that it spent. The Coalition Government came 
to power in May 2010 with a policy of accelerating the response to the deficit in 
the public finances. In June in-year savings of £6.2bn were announced.  Local 
government’s share was £1.16bn of which Hammersmith and Fulham’s revenue 
grant reduction, excluding schools, amounted to £2.3m. The Local Government 
Finance Settlement (LGFS) announced on 13th December 2010 confirmed that 
the Coalition Government aim to tackle this deficit (£81bn) over the next four 
years. For local government, excluding schools, this means an average funding 
reduction of 8.5% in 2011/12 and 28.5% by 2014/15. For Hammersmith and 
Fulham, as a grant ‘floor’ authority the funding reduction is even greater. Formula 
Grant will fall by 11.3% in 2011/12 and by a further 7.4% the year after. 

 
2.2 The LGFS did not just set financial targets. Radical changes were announced 

regarding the local government finance system with 90 specific grant funding 
streams reduced to just 9. Only 1 ring-fenced grant remains – the dedicated 
schools grant. These changes not only require the council to account for such 
resources in a different way but also represent a shift in power away from central 
government. A greater proportion of resources can now be allocated in line with 
local priorities. 

 
2.3 The budget proposals now presented address these twin challenges. The Council 

is playing its part in tackling the fiscal deficit whilst focusing available resources 
on key local priorities. Front-line services and council tax payers are protected as 
far as possible (a council tax freeze is proposed for 2011/12, following a 3% 
reduction each year over the last 4 years) with a continued emphasis on value 
for money. A number of new cross-cutting transformational projects are to be 
taken forward both within the Council and with other partners – such as 
collaborative working with the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and the 
City of Westminster.  

    
2.4 The scale of the financial challenge facing the Council is summarised in Appendix 

1. Savings of £27m are required to balance the budget in 2011/12 (12% of 
the Base Budget). This savings requirement increases to £64m by 2013/14 (29% 
of the Base Budget).  
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2.5 It is against this demanding background that the Council’s revenue budget 

proposals are now presented to this Select Committee for comment and review. 
Any feedback will be presented to Cabinet prior to the submission of the budget 
papers to Council for final approval.  
 

3 THE BUDGET REQUIREMENT AND KEY ASSUMPTIONS 
 
3.1 The Director of Finance and Corporate Service’s projection of the medium term 

budget requirement to 2013/14 is set out in Appendix 1. The 2011/12 forecast is  
summarised in Table 1.   
 
Table 1 – The 2011/12 Budget Requirement 
 

 £000s 
2010/11 Original Budget  184,345 
Less: Adjustment made for Economic Slowdown (850) 
Add: Grant Funded Expenditure now Mainstreamed (para 3.2 refers) 39,059 
2010/11 Adjusted Budget 222,554 
  
Plus  
Inflation (para 3.3 refers) 2,721 
Growth  11,797 
Unallocated Core Revenue Grant (para. 3.11 refers) 2,409 
  
Less:  
Efficiency Savings and Income Generation (26,890) 
Net Drawdown from Earmarked Reserves (para 3.6 refers)  (3,161) 
Gross Council Budget 2011/12 209,430 
  
Less:  
Core Revenue Grants (unringfenced) (para 3.10 refers) (20,141) 
Budget Requirement 189,289 
  
Funded From:  
Formula Grant (para 3.7 refers) (124,510) 
Council Tax  (section 6 refers) (64,779) 
Total Resources (189,289) 
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3.2 Grant Expenditure Now Mainstreamed. The Local Government Finance 

Settlement has provided for a significant devolution of financial control to councils. 
The number of separate core grants has reduced from over 90 to just 9 with just 1 
ringfenced grant remaining – the dedicated schools grant, which is excluded from 
the Council’s budget requirement.  A new public health grant will also be ring-
fenced, but the timing and amount is yet to be confirmed.  The transition from the 
old system to the new system is quite complex.  

 

• Some grants have been rolled into formula grant. 
• Some grants have been rolled into the new core revenue grants. 
• Some funding streams have stopped. 
• The position of some grants is not yet clear. 

 

The latest known position is set out in Appendix 5. Excluding the ring-fenced 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), overall grant funding is estimated to have 
reduced by £23m from 2010/11 to 2011/12 – of which £7m is specific grant and 
Area Based Grant that has not been carried forward into 2011/12.   
 
Expenditure of £39m which was previously funded through Area Based Grant 
(ABG), or from one of the new unringfenced core revenue grants, is now under 
local control and is mainstreamed within the budget requirement.  

 

3.3 Inflation. In order to contain growth, no inflation has been applied except where 
there is a contract in place.  A pay freeze is expected and no inflation has been 
built into the 2011/12 salary budgets. It has also been decided not to hold an 
inflation contingency for future pay awards but to increase the general contingency 
instead.  This is because the uncertainty around the future economy makes it 
impossible to predict how financial pressures will manifest.  The only certainty is 
that there will be pressures. Current inflation is above the long-term government 
target and sensitivity analysis has been undertaken to identify the potential impact 
should this be on-going. This is identified as a risk in Appendix 4. 

 
3.4 Fees and Charges. The budget has been prepared on the basis of an average 

2% increase in fees and charges.  Exceptions to the average 2% inflationary uplift 
are detailed in Appendix 6.  

 
3.5 Pensions. The funding position of the pension fund is measured by the Council's 

actuary every three years and the Council has now received the draft actuarial 
valuation results for 31st March 2010.  The funding level has increased from 70% 
to 74% over the three year period from 31st March 2007 to 31st March 2010 and 
this has enabled the Council to maintain its current employer contribution rate of 
24.7% for the next three years without  need for further increases.  The valuation 
report is currently still in draft and will not be signed off by the actuary until 31st 
March 2011, as it is possible that the government may announce changes to the 
local government pension scheme which could affect the valuation.  Any changes 
would most likely improve the position on the pension fund further. 
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3.6 Net Drawdown from Earmarked Reserves. At the close of 2009/10 the Council 

had earmarked reserves of £32m. It is now proposed that £3.2m be drawn down 
as part of the 2011/12 budget. This relates to a reserve set aside for the transition 
from the Area Based Grant (ABG) regime. This is no longer required following the 
abolition of ABG. £1.8m will also be drawn down, from a planned underspend and 
other balances, to meet Adult Social Care Spend pressures. It is intended that use 
of this funding be one-off with spend pressures addressed as part of the next 
budget cycle.   

 
3.7 Formula Grant. The Government announced a new 2-year Local Government 

Finance Settlement starting in 2011/12.  The Council will receive Formula Grant of 
£124.5m – a decrease of £15.9m from the comparable 2010/11 allocation.  A 
comparison against the London and National Position is set out in Table 2.  

 

Table 2 – Formula Grant Decreases 
 
 2011/12 2012/13 
Hammersmith and Fulham -11.3% -7.4% 
Inner London -11.2% -7.4% 
Outer London -11.3% -7.9% 
National Average -9.9% -7.3% 

 
3.8 Hammersmith and Fulham will be a ‘floor’ authority for each year of the settlement. 

In a change from previous years authorities with social services responsibilities 
have been placed in 4 different ‘floor’ bands. Those authorities, including this 
council, that are most dependant on formula grant (i.e. have the lowest share of 
their budget requirement funded from council tax) have been placed in Band 1. 
Hammersmith and Fulham is in Band 1 – formula grant accounts for 66% of the 
net budget requirement in 2010/11.  In comparison, formula grant accounts for 
18% of the budget requirement for Richmond LB.  Given this low dependency, 
Richmond LB is in Band 4.  The impact on the respective Bands is set out in Table 
3.   

 
Table 3 – Floor Bands  

 

Floor band 
 

2011/12 
floor 

2012/13 
floor 

Band 1 (most dependent) -11.3% -7.4% 
Band 2  -12.3% -8.4% 
Band 3 -13.3% -9.4% 
Band 4 (least dependent) -14.3% -10.4% 

   
3.9 A consultation paper was issued in the summer on potential changes to the 

2011/12 formula grant system. The options put forward largely updated and fine-
tuned the existing system. The exception was the use of new data for the Area 
Cost Adjustment (ACA) – this recognises the higher cost of labour in certain parts 
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of the country – which would disadvantage London. The changes to the ACA have 
been accepted and Hammersmith and Fulham’s notional formula grant figure is 
now £30m below the actual grant (previously the figure was £24m below). Were 
the ‘floor’ arrangements not in place this authority would be £30m worse-off. 
Unless radical changes are made to the formula grant system this authority will be 
at the ‘floor’ for the foreseeable future.    

 
3.10 The Council continues to press for long term change. The coalition agreement set 

out plans to undertake a Local Government Resource Review. This is expected to 
commence in January 2011. Ministers have also indicated that they consider the 
current formula grant system to lack both clarity and common sense.  

 
3.11 Core Revenue Grants (unringfenced). Details of the new unringfenced core 

revenue grants are set out in Table 4. The amount of grant funding was not 
confirmed until the Local Government Finance Settlement was published and 
further work is required to fully understand these funding streams. Out of the total 
grant allocation of £20.1m it is currently proposed that £2.4m be held in a 
contingency. This will allow the Council more time to properly consider how use of 
this funding is prioritised. 

 
Table 4 – Core Revenue Grants (unringfenced) 
 

Grant Amount Notes 
 £’000s  

Early Intervention Grant 9,429 This is a new grant that is intended to give 
local areas the freedom and flexibility to 
invest in early intervention. It is pulled 
together from a number of old specific 
grants (such as Sure Start) and ABG. 

Learning Disabilities Grant 3,962 This is replacement funding. It reimburses 
the Council with budgets that have 
transferred from the PCT. 

New Homes Bonus 909 
(estimated) 

This is new. It rewards Councils where new 
homes are built by match funding the 
Council Tax for six years. 

Council Tax Freeze Grant 1,619 This is new. It rewards Councils, like this 
authority, that freeze their 2011/12 council 
tax levels. The grant is equivalent to a 
2.5% increase in 2011/12 council tax.  

Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Administration  

2,288 This grant continues from previous years 
but is reduced from 2010/11 by £0.151m. 

Preventing Homelessness 1,775 This continues from previous years but is 
£0.5m higher than in 2010/11.  

Lead Flood Authority 159 This is new and intended to fund the new 
roles for the council under the Floods and 
Water Management Act 2010 

Total 20,141  
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Note: Confirmation is still awaited on the allocation for the PFI grant. 
 

3.12 Core Revenue Grants (ringfenced). Funding for schools continues to be 
provided through ring-fenced Dedicated Schools Grant. The 2011/12 allocation for 
Hammersmith and Fulham will not be known until June 2012. Significant changes 
have been made to the funding formula with the inclusion of a new pupil premium 
for disadvantaged children. The direct government funding of this service requires 
the Council to exclude it from its budget requirement.  

 

4 GROWTH AND SAVINGS PROPOSALS 
 

4.1 Scrutiny Select Committees are invited to consider and comment on the growth 
and savings relevant to their Committee. These are detailed in Appendices 2 and 
3.  An overview is set out below  with comments by relevant Service Directors on 
how the proposals impact on service delivery and business objectives provided  in 
section 5.    

 
Growth 
 

4.2 In the course of the budget process departments have identified areas where 
additional resources are required.  Additional requirements are summarised in 
Appendix 2 and summarised in Table 4 below for 2011/12. 

 
Table 4 Growth Proposals 
 
 £000s 
Children’s Services 150 
Community Services 2,837 
Environment Services 0 
Finance and Corporate Services 547 
Regeneration and Housing 2,313 
Residents Services 1,600 
Corporate Items (includes post Spending Review growth) 4,350 
Total Growth 11,797 

 
4.2 Table 5 summarises why budget growth is required for the Council.  
 

Table 5 – Reasons for Budget Growth 
 
 £’000s 
Council Priorities 1,950 
Government 3,753 
Other Public Bodies    2,350 
Demographic and Cost Pressures 1,719 
Redundancy Costs 1,500 
Other 525 
Total Growth 11,797 
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4.3 The main Council priority supported is £1.6m for the on-going provision of 

extended beat policing in the three town centres. This funding was previously met 
from earmarked reserves and is now mainstreamed.  

 
4.4 £3.7m of growth is directly attributable to government policy. The main increase 

(£1.96m) relates to the proposed reduction in the cap on rent levels supported by 
housing benefit. This reduces the income receivable by the council regarding 
those properties it has rented/leased from landlords to house homeless persons.  

 
4.5 £2.4m of growth relates to other public bodies. The largest element relates (£0.6m) 

to the freedom pass. There are a number of reasons for such growth including a 
move towards new usage data, changes in government funding and cost 
increases from the transport operators.  

 
4.6 The unprecedented level of savings that the Council is required to deliver will 

inevitably result in an increased number of redundancies. Whilst action will be 
taken to keep these to a minimum the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
considers it prudent to increase the existing provision, £1.2m, by a further £1.5m. 

 
Savings 
 

4.7 Over £64m of savings are required to balance the books over the next 3 years. In 
bringing forward proposals to meet this challenge the Council has: 
• Looked to protect front-line services. 
• Continued to focus on asset rationalisation to reduce accommodation costs 

and deliver debt reduction savings. 
• Built on previous practice of seeking to deliver the best possible service at 

the lowest possible cost. Effective budget management is essential. 
• Considered thoroughly what benefits can be obtained from 

commercialisation and competition. 
• Recognised that more cross-cutting action is necessary. A number of 

council wide transformation projects, such as Smart Working, World Class 
Financial Management and a Business Support Review, have been put in 
place to deliver savings. 

• Taken forward working collaboratively with others. In the past couple of 
years progress was made regarding integration with the PCT (for which 
different arrangements now apply). New collaborative working proposals 
are now proposed with City of Westminster and Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea with discussions on-going. Other shared service 
solutions will be taken forward as and when appropriate. 

 
4.8 The saving proposals put forward are detailed in Appendix 3 and the 2011/12 

position is summarised in Table 6. 
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Table 6 Savings Proposals 
 
 £000s 
Children’s Services 6,515 
Community Services 6,283 
Environment Services 4,802 
Finance and Corporate Services 3,876 
Housing and Regeneration 923 
Residents Services 3,791 
Corporate Items 700 
Total Savings 26,890 

 
4.9 A categorisation of the savings is shown in Table 7. Posts will need to be deleted 

and the latest estimate of the reduction in employee numbers is identified.  Job 
losses through redundancy will be kept to a minimum by focusing on vacant posts, 
controlling recruitment, improving redeployment procedures and releasing agency 
staff but significant numbers of redundancies are unavoidable. Figures are shown 
for the council overall.  Some savings fit within more than one category – for the 
purposes of this analysis they are categorised according to the main element.  

 
Table 7 -  Analysis of the 2011/12 Savings  
 
Type of Saving  £’000s 
Efficiencies (7,357) 
Staffing / Productivity (5,006) 
Commercialisation / Income (3,996) 
Children’s Multi Disciplinary Teams / Service Restructure (3,260) 
Transformation Projects (2,285) 
Alternative funding / Miscellaneous (1,079) 
Services (911) 
Voluntary Sector (1,225) 
Debt Interest Reduction (700) 
Buildings (565) 
Shared Services with Royal Borough of Kensington & 
Chelsea and City of Westminster 

(506) 
Total (26,890) 
  
Job Reductions (Full-Time Equivalents) (339) 
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5. COMMENTS OF THE SERVICE DIRECTORS ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
Residents Services 

 
5.1 The efficiency and growth proposals for the Residents Services department are 

detailed within the relevant sections of Appendices 2 and 3 with budget book 
pages attached in Appendix 7. 

 
5.2 The purpose of the Residents Services Department is to bring together functions 

that help deliver a cleaner, greener, healthier and safer borough. We support a 
range of activities that add to the enjoyment and sense of well-being in the 
community. Through our emergency services our purpose is to work with other 
emergency partners to ensure business continuity across the Council in response 
to external events that may cause disruption to the delivery of Council services.  
Our waste and warden services ensure that the environment in which our 
residents both work and live is safe, clean and pleasant. Our core business 
outcome - achieving better value for money and higher resident satisfaction levels 
by implementing more commercial and coordinated plans and actions at 
departmental, service and team level - is described in more detail, below. 

 
• Improving residents’ satisfaction with services through customer engagement 
• Providing high quality, value for money services for residents 
• Tackling crime and anti-social behaviour for a safer environment 
• Reducing waste, fly-tipping, fly-posting, graffiti and litter and increasing recycling 
• Developing our commercial services 
• Delivering a new sports and physical activity offer for the borough 
• Improving parks & open spaces across the borough 
• Redefining and providing a modern and welcoming public library service 
• Delivering excellent services and facilities which enhance the quality of life in the 

borough 
 
5.3 The current levels of savings required by RSD for next year (£3.7m) have been 

achieved via increasing income within a defined Business Development Unit, 
efficiencies from current contracts, reducing senior management and back office 
posts and providing services in a different way (eg libraries). A further exploration 
of joint working with the police, smarter working and collaborative working with 
Westminster and Kensington and Chelsea are being explored to provide savings 
from 2012, with discussions on-going with other shared service solutions, that will 
be taken forward as and when appropriate. We have therefore been able to reduce 
impact on the front line, although some reduction in service levels may be 
experienced within street based services (eg proactive enforcement for some 
FPN's)  
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ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
 

Introduction 
5.4 The efficiency and growth proposals for the Environment Services department 

are detailed within the relevant sections of Appendices 2 and 3 with budget book 
pages attached in Appendix 7.  

5.5 The 2011/12 Estimates Process represents the culmination of a year of 
preparation in which the department has contributed to the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. This is an iterative process that takes into account the 
Council’s resource requirement and spending pressures over a rolling three year 
period, enabling the Council to plan to establish a balanced budget in each of the 
three years  

5.6 The Environment Services Department's spending pressures have been 
addressed in the 2011/12 Estimates, as well as can be predicted and the 
Department has received growth of £0.264m to offset the changes in government 
policy regarding carbon trading and £0.159m for increases in responsibilities for 
floods and water management. 

5.7 In addition there are significant initiatives aimed at delivering efficiencies during 
2011/12. The major areas relate to Building & Property Management and 
Highways & Engineering and are set out below and are summarised, together 
with all other changes in appendix 3.  
The MTFS Process 

5.8 The interrelationship between service and financial planning is very well 
integrated within the Environment Services Department, where the two 
processes feed off each other. The 2010/13 service plan has been drawn up with 
regard to the permanent decisions proposed in the 2011/12 estimates. 

5.9 Excluding departmental transfers the movement in the Department’s Net 
Revenue Budget is the sum of the approved growth in the Department’s Budget 
less planned efficiencies – as set out below: 
MTFS £000 £000 
Growth   
Environment Growth (see para 10.2) 423  
Growth as per Appendix 2  423 
   
Efficiencies   
Environment Efficiencies (see para 4.7) (4,802)  
Savings as per Appendix   (4,802) 
   
Net Movement  (4,379) 
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 Highways & Engineering 
5.10 Efficiencies, totalling £0.860m, are expected from Highways and Engineering. 

There will be no adverse impact on service delivery. 
 Parking 
5.11 Income from the increase in parking pay and display and resident permits fees is 

expected to contribute an additional £1.9m in 2011/12. There will be no adverse 
impact on service delivery. 

 Building & Property Management 
5.12 In 2011/12 Building & Property Management will deliver significant efficiencies 

totalling over £1.108m through increased advertising income and the roll-out of 
smart-working delivering reduced accommodation requirements.  

 Public Protection & Safety 
5.13 Staffing reorganisations within Public Protection will contribute to total savings 

within the division of £0.085m. There are no changes to service provision 
expected as a result of these changes. 

 Planning  
5.14 Minor efficiencies are in place to deliver £0.13m of savings. There are no 

changes to the level of service to residents as a result of these changes. 
 Finance & Resources 
5.15 Other efficiencies within the department relating to staffing reorganisations and 

reductions in cash limited budgets of approximately £0.021m. 
 

Reconciliation of Budget Movements 
5.16 The following table reconciles the other variations column for Environment 

Services. 
 

 £000 
2010/11 Estimate 549  
Inflation 304  
Redirected Resources 250  
Efficiencies (4,802)  
Growth 423 
SLA and Capital Financing Adjustments 6,813 
2011/12 Estimate 3,537 
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Fees and Charges 
 
5.17 Individual fees and charges have been reviewed across Environment services 

and where applicable some charges have been increased above 2% to reflect 
current market conditions and the need to recover costs in full. Details are 
provided in Appendix 6.  

5.18 In terms of Environment Services this covers the following areas: 
 

Building Control :  Charges for Schedules 1, 2 & additional charges 
Valuers:   Third party fees for valuation services 
Licensing:   Sex Establishment license renewal fee 
Pest Control:  Fees for pest control 
 

5.19 From the 5th April 2011 It is expected that legislation will be introduced allowing 
Local Authorities to set planning fees and charges. A new charging schedule will 
be introduced before October 2011 subject to public consultation and time to 
complete a data collection exercise to support the new fee structure.   

 
6. COUNCIL TAX CHANGES IN 2011/12 and 2012/13 
 
6.1 The Cabinet is proposing to freeze Hammersmith and Fulham’s element of the 

Council Tax in 2011/12 in order to provide a balanced budget. By freezing council 
tax the council will receive the new council tax freeze grant. This is estimated to 
be £1.6m.   

 
6.2 The Mayor of London has announced his intention to freeze the total precept for 

the Greater London Authority in 2011/12.  Under his proposals the total GLA 
precept will remain at £309.82 a year (Band D household). The draft budget is 
currently out for consultation and is due to be presented to the London Assembly 
on 23rd February .    

 
6.3 The impact on the Council’s overall Council Tax is set out in Table 8. 
 

Table 8 – Council Tax Levels 
 
 2010/11 

Band D 
2011/12 
Band D 

Change From 
2010/11 

 £ £ £ 
Hammersmith and Fulham 811.78 811.78 0 
Greater London Authority 309.82 309.82 0 
Total 1,121.60 1,121.60 0 

  
6.4 The robust forward financial plans set out in the Council’s MTFS has enabled an 

indicative Council Tax figure to be provided for 2012/13. At present, for planning 
purposes, it is anticipated that there will a freeze in Council Tax levels. 
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6.5 The current Band D Council Tax charge is the 4th lowest in London and the freeze 

now proposed follows four successive 3% decreases. Table 9 sets out the 
changes in the Band D charge for the Hammersmith and Fulham element of 
Council Tax since 2002/03. The proposed Band D charge for 2011/12 is the lowest 
charge since that approved for 2002/03.   

 
6.6 Council Tax in Hammersmith & Fulham has reduced by 11.5% from 2006/07 to 

2010/11. This compares to a London average increase of 8% over the same 
period.  This represents a £500 cash saving for Hammersmith & Fulham residents 
against the average Borough increase from 2006/07 to 2010/11. 

 
Table 9 – Band D Council tax for Hammersmith and Fulham from 2002/03 
 
 Band D  

Hammersmith 
and Fulham 
Element 

Change Change 

 £ £ % 
2002/03 772.41 0 0 
2003/04 848.49 +76.08 +9.85 
2004/05 890.07 +41.58 +4.90 
2005/06 903.42 +13.35 +1.50 
2006/07 916.97 +13.55 +1.50 
2007/08 889.45 -27.52 -3.00 
2008/09 862.77 -26.68 -3.00 
2009/10  836.89 -25.88 -3.00 
2010/11  811.78 -25.11 -3.00 
2011/12  811.78 0 0 
2012/13 (indicative) 811.78 0 0 
 

 
7 COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES  
 

The Budget Process 
 

7.1 The relevant Service Directors and Cabinet Members, in conjunction with the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services, have considered the detail of the 
individual estimates. Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services is required to include in budget reports 
a statement of her view of the robustness of the estimates for 2011/12 included in 
the report.  

 
7.2 For the reasons set out below the Director of Finance and Corporate Services is 

satisfied with the accuracy and robustness of the estimates included in this report : 
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• The budget proposals have been developed following guidance from the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services and have been through a robust 
process of development and challenge. 

• Contract inflation is provided for. 
• Adequate allowance has been made for pension costs 
• Service managers have made reasonable assumptions about growth 

pressures. 
• Mechanisms are in place to monitor sensitive areas of expenditure and the 

delivery of savings. 
• Key risks have been identified and considered. 
• Prudent assumptions have been made about interest rates and the budget 

proposals are joined up with the requirements of the prudential code and 
Treasury Management Strategy. 

• The revenue effects of the capital programme have been reflected in the 
budget. 

• The recommended increases in fees and charges are in line with the 
assumptions in the budget. 

• The provision for redundancy costs has increased to meet future 
restructuring and downsizing.  

• The use of budget monitoring in 2010 -11 in order to re-align budgets where 
required 

• A review via the Council Executive Management Team of proposed savings 
and their achievability 

• A Member review and challenge of each department’s proposals for the 
budget. 

 
Risk, Revenue Balances, Reserves and Provisions 
 

7.3 Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services is required to include in budget reports a statement of her view 
of the adequacy of the balances and reserves the budget provides for. The level of 
balances is examined each year along with the level of reserves in light of the risks 
facing the Authority in the medium term.   

 
General Fund Balances 
 

7.4 The Council’s general balance stood at £15m as at 1st April 2010 and it is currently 
projected that they will increase by £0.1m the current financial year.  This will leave 
approximately £15.1m in general balance at year end, which represents 8.2% of 
the current budget requirement.   

 
7.5 The Council’s budget requirement for 2011/12 is in the order of £189.3m. Within a 

budget of this magnitude there are inevitably areas of risk and uncertainty and this 
is particularly true for 2011/12 when a significant reduction is being made in the 
level of funding available to the council.  The key financial risks that currently face 
the Council have been identified and quantified. They are set out in Appendix E 
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and amount to £10.8m. The Council has in place rigorous budget monitoring 
arrangements and a policy of restoring balances once used.  

 
7.6 Given the unprecedented scale of change in local government funding, the 

Director of Finance and Corporate Services considers that a wider than normal 
range needs to be specified for the optimal level of balances. She is therefore 
recommending that reserves need to be maintained within the range £10m - £17m.  
This compares to a range of £8m-£9m in 2006/07.  The optimal level of £10m-
£17m is projected to be broadly met over the next 3 years and is, in the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Service’s view, sufficient to allow for the risks identified 
and to support effective medium term financial planning.    

 
Earmarked Reserves 
 

7.7 The Council also holds a number of earmarked reserves to deal with anticipated 
risks and liabilities, and to allow for future investment in priority areas. Reviews are 
undertaken of the need for, and the adequacy of, each earmarked reserve as part 
of the budget process and again when the accounts are closed. These are formally 
reported to the Audit and Pensions Committee in June and September of each 
year.   

 
8 CONSULTATION WITH NON DOMESTIC RATEPAYERS 
 
8.1 In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the Council is 

required to consult with Non Domestic Ratepayers on the budget proposals.  The 
consultation can have no effect on the Business Rate, which is set by the 
government. 

 
8.2 As with previous years, we have discharged this responsibility by writing to the 

twenty largest payers and the local Chamber of Commerce together with a copy 
of this report.  Any comments will be reported at Cabinet. 

 
9. LEGAL COMMENTS 
 
9.1 The Council is obliged to set the Council Tax and a balanced budget for the 

forthcoming financial year in accordance with the provisions set out in the body of 
the report. 

 
9.2 In addition to the statutory provisions the Council must also comply with general 

public law requirements and in particular it must take into account all relevant 
matters, ignore irrelevant matters and act reasonably and for the public good 
when setting the Council Tax and budget. 

 
9.3 The recommendations contained in the report have been prepared in line with 

these requirements. 
 
9.4 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which came into force on 18 

November 2003, requires the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to 
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report on the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of budget 
calculations and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. The Council 
must take these matters into account when making decisions about the budget 
calculations. 
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. Description of 

Background Papers 
Name/Ext. of Holder of 
File/Copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. Revenue Budget 2011/12 Andrew Lord 
Ext. 2531 

Finance Department 
Room 5 
Town Hall 

2. Formula Grant Papers 
2011/12 

Andrew Lord 
Ext. 2531 

Finance Department 
Room 5 
Town Hall 

3. Finance and Corporate 
Services Budget Papers  

Dave Lansdowne 
Ext. 2549 

Finance Department 
Room 4 
Town Hall 

4. Community Services 
Budget Papers  

Mark Jones 
Ext. 5006 

Community Services 
Department 
77 Glenthorne Road 

5. Children’s Services 
Budget Papers 

Dave McNamara 
Ext 3404 

Children’s Services 
Department 
Cambridge House 

6. Housing and 
Regeneration Budget 
Papers 

Kathleen Corbett 
Ext. 3031 

Housing and 
Regeneration 
Department 
77 Glenthorne Road 

7. Residents Services 
Budget Papers 

Kathleen Corbett 
Ext. 3031 

Residents Services 
Department 
77 Glenthorne Road 

8. Environment Services 
Budget Papers 

Dave McNamara 
Ext. 3404 

Environment 
Department 
Town Hall Extension 
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Appendix 1

Medium Term Budget Requirement

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3
2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

£'000 £'000 £'000

2010/11 Council Budget 184,345

Less: Adjustment for Economic Slowdown (850)

Add: Rolling-in of previously grant funded expenditure 39,059

2011/12 Net General Fund Base Budget 222,554 222,554 222,554

Contract and Income Inflation 2,721 6,338 9,080

Growth 11,797 13,568 16,762

Departmental Efficiencies  (26,890) (50,073) (64,180)

Additional General Contingency 0 5,104 10,208
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
(Unallocated Grant Funding)

2,409 2,409 2,409

Total Expenditure 212,591 199,900 196,833

Reduction in Drawdown from Earmarked Reserves               
(Economic Slowdown)

850 850 850

Draw Down from Earmarked Reserve                          
(Community Services)

(1,794) 0 0

Drawdown from Earmarked Reserves (ABG transition) (2,217) 0 0

Gross Budget Requirement 209,430 200,750 197,683

Less:

Council Tax Freeze/New Homes Bonus Grant 2,528 3,437 4,346

Core Revenue Grants 17,613 17,613 17,085

Revenue Grants 20,141 21,050 21,431

Net Budget Requirement 189,289 179,700 176,252

Funded by:

Formula Grant 124,510 114,921 111,473

Council Tax 64,779 64,779 64,779

189,289 179,700 176,252

Risks 10,848 18,159 27,032
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Appendix 6

Residents Services
Fees & Charges

2010/11
&

2011/12

Review January 2011
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Cleaner & Greener Neighbourhoods Fees & Charges 2009/10 - 2011/12 Appendix 6

Description
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2011/12 From 
1st April 2011

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge (E.g. benchmarking with 
other Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

TRANSPORT
Transport Workshops - External Charges

Parts Cost + 10.5% Cost + 10.5% Variable
Fees & charges change in year as the cost of buying these commodoties 
changes

Fuel - Diesel / Petrol Cost + 10.5% Cost + 10.5% Variable
Fees & charges change in year as the cost of buying these commodoties 
changes

Ad Hoc Vehicle Hire Cost + 10.5% Cost + 10.5% Variable
Fees & charges change in year as the cost of buying these commodoties 
changes

Management and Administration Charge
Based on 

Insurance Cost 
only + 10.5%

Based on 
Insurance Cost 

only + 10.5%
Variable

Fees & charges change in year as the cost of buying these commodoties 
changes

WASTE MANAGEMENT
Trade Waste Charges

Trade Waste Sacks - General Waste - cost per sack £1.20 TBC TBC
Currently being reviewed to ensure full disposal cost recovery and competitive 
with other prominent local providers

Trade Waste Sacks - Recycling - cost per sack £0.85 £0.85 0% Price freeze to encourage increased recycling
360 Ltr Wheelie Bins - General Waste - cost per empty £6.85 £7.65 12% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
360 Ltr Wheelie Bins - General Waste - 2-5 bins - cost per empty £6.75 £7.55 12% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
360 Ltr Wheelie Bins - General Waste - 6+ bins - cost per empty £6.65 £7.45 12% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
360 Ltr Wheelie Bins - Recycling - cost per empty £4.85 £4.85 0% Price freeze to encourage increased recycling
360 Ltr Wheelie Bins - Recycling - 2-5 bins - cost per empty £4.80 £4.80 0% Price freeze to encourage increased recycling
360 Ltr Wheelie Bins - Recycling - 6+ bins - cost per empty £4.75 £4.75 0% Price freeze to encourage increased recycling
1100 Ltr Euro Bins - General Waste - cost per empty £10.00 £13.00 30% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
1100 Ltr Euro Bins - General Waste - 2-5 bins - cost per empty £9.85 £12.85 30% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
1100 Ltr Euro Bins - General Waste - 6+ bins - cost per empty £9.70 £12.70 31% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
1280 Ltr Euro Bins - Recycling - cost per empty £7.70 £8.33 8% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
1280 Ltr Euro Bins - Recycling - 2-5 bins - cost per empty £7.60 £8.23 8% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
1280 Ltr Euro Bins - Recycling - 6+ bins - cost per empty £7.50 £8.13 8% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
940 Ltr Paladins & Chamberlains - General Waste Only £9.50 £12.50 32% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
940 Ltr Paladins & Chamberlains - 2-5 bins - General Waste Only £9.35 £12.35 32% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
940 Ltr Paladins & Chamberlains - 6+ bins - General Waste Only £9.25 £12.25 32% Align Fees & Charges with K&C and other competitors
Skips & Compactors
Domestic Compactors - Internal £141.20 TBC TBC Prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
Domestic Compactors - External N/A TBC TBC Prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
Commercial Compactors £141.20 TBC TBC Prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
Commercial Skips £141.20 TBC TBC Prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
Household Bulky Collections - VAT Zero rated
Minimum charge for up to 3 large items £15.75 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
4 items £30.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
5 items £36.25 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
6 items £42.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
7 items £48.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
8 items £54.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
9 items £60.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
10 items £66.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
11 items £72.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
12 items £78.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
13 items £84.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
14 items £90.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
15 items £96.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

extra items 
charged for at 

the unit rate of 
£6.04

TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

General Bagged Household Waste - VAT Zero rated
Minimum charge for up to 10 sacks of miscellaneous waste £15.75 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
11 bags £30.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
12 bags £31.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
13 bags £32.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
14 bags £33.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
15 bags £35.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

Additional Bags

extra bags 
charged for at 

the unit rate of 
£1.21

TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

Household Derived Builders Rubble - VAT Zero rated
Minimum charge for up to 10 sacks of household derived builders 
rubble

£30.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

11 bags £32.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
12 bags £35.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
13 bags £37.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
14 bags £40.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
15 bags £42.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
20 bags £54.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
25 bags £66.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
30 bags £78.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

Additional Bags

extra bags 
charged for at 

the unit rate of 
£2.42

TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

Bathroom Suites (items include bath, toilet, hand basin & 
shower stand)
First item £30.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
2 items £32.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
3 items £35.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
4 items £37.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
5 items £40.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
6 items £42.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

Additional items

extra items 
charged for at 

the unit rate of 
£6.04

TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

Household Fencing Waste
First 5 panels £30.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
6 panels £36.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
7 panels £42.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
8 panels £48.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

Additional items
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Cleaner & Greener Neighbourhoods Fees & Charges 2009/10 - 2011/12 Appendix 6

Description
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2011/12 From 
1st April 2011

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge (E.g. benchmarking with 
other Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

9 panels £54.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
10 panels £60.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
11 panels £66.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
12 panels £72.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
13 panels £78.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
14 panels £84.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
15 panels £90.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

Additional Panels

extra panels 
charged for at 

the unit rate of 
£6.04

TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

Broken down sheds £48.00 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
Household Fridges and Fridge Freezers etc
One fridge / freezer £15.75 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
Two fridges / freezers £15.75 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
Three fridges / freezers £15.75 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

Trade Bulky Collections
As above but 

subject to VAT
As above but 

subject to VAT
Trade Fridges and Fridge Freezers etc
One fridge / freezer £26.25 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
Two fridges / freezers £31.50 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs
Three fridges / freezers £36.75 TBC TBC Bulky waste prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of disposal costs

STREET TRADING CHARGES - all inclusive of VAT
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2011/12 From 
1st April 2011

% Change from 
1st April 2010

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

Permanent Trader £55.00 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

Temporary Trader £55.00 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

Annual Renewal £55.00 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

Replacement Licence £55.00 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

Variation Fee (NEW) N/A TBC TBC New charge introduction for commodity and pitch variation - tbc
Street & Market Traders - Weekly charges (PERM ONLY)

1 day per week (Standard) £20.40 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

1 day per week (Extended) £29.58 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

2 days per week(Standard) £27.54 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

2 days per week(Extended) £41.82 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

3 days per week (Standard) £42.84 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

3 days per week (Extended) £61.20 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

4 days per week (Standard) £54.06 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

4 days per week (Extended) £80.58 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

5 days per week (Standard) £68.34 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

5 days per week (Extended) £99.96 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

6 days per week (Standard) £83.64 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

6 days per week (Extended) £120.36 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

* An additional charge of £10 will be payable for trading on Friday 
and/or Saturday - NO LONGER APPLICABLE DUE TO PRICE 
INCREASE PROPOSAL.
News Vendors

Annual Charges £3,053.00 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

Daily charges:
Temporary Licences for casual traders at street markets (per day)

Mon-Thurs (Standard) £20.40 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

Mon-Thurs (Extended) N/A TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

Fri/Sat (Standard) £30.60 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

Fri/Sat (Extended) N/A TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

* An additional charge of £10 will be payable for trading on Friday 
and/or Saturday - NO LONGER APPLICABLE DUE TO PRICE 
INCREASE PROPOSAL.
Charges for Traders outside football grounds

Annual Charge per square metre £395.00 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs

Minimum charge of 1.5 sq m and maximum charge of 12 sq m
Charges for Specialist markets/events (NEW)

Charge per trading day £395.00 TBC TBC
Market Trading prices being reviewed to ensure full recovery of waste 
collection and disposal costs
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No VAT is applied to these charges

Description
2010/11 From 1st 

April 2010
2011/12 From 1st 

April 2011
% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge (E.g. benchmarking with 
other Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs)
£50 (£75 if paid 

after 10 days)
£60 (£80 if paid 

after 10 days)
20% In line with neighbouring boroughs

Motorcycle recovery £25.00 £30.00 20% No comparator information available

ASB investigations (charge per hour) £100.00 £100.00 0% Currently little demand for service

Infectious cases from Kingston Hospital to Fulham Mortuary £450.00 £750.00 67%
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Description
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2011/12 From 
1st April 2011

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge (E.g. benchmarking with other 
Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

SPORTS CHARGES
Winter Pitch Bookings
FOOTBALL @ SP HP WWS
Per pitch per game (am or pm 2hrs) £60.00 £70.00 17%
Junior pitch rate   - 7-a-sides at Wormwood Scrubs N/A £45.00 New Charge
Football per hour - In Borough state Schools £27.00 £32.00 19%
Football per hour - out of borough and private Schools N/A £37.60 New Charge
**11-a-side All Weather Pitch
Per pitch per hour £60.00 £70.00 17%
 In Borough state School £27.00 £32.00 19%
Out of borough and private Schools N/A £37.60 New Charge
**5-a-side All Weather Pitch
Per pitch per hour £32.50 £35.00 8%
School  -  In borough state Schools £15.00 £17.00 13%
Out of borough and private Schools N/A £19.98 New Charge
RUGBY/GAELIC 
FOOTBALL/LACROSSE/HOCKEY/AUSTRALIAN RULES*
Per pitch per game (am or pm 2hrs) £60.00 £70.00 17%
Rugby per match @ Hurlingham - in borough state Schools £27.00 £32.00 19%
Rugby per match @ HurPk - out of borough and private schools N/A £37.60 New Charge
Summer Pitch Booking
CRICKET (10am - 5.00pm or 5.00pm -9.00pm)
Per pitch per game (day or night) £60.00 £85.00 42%
Cricket per hour - in borough state School £27.00 £32.00 19%
Cricket per hour - out of borough and private schools N/A £37.60 New Charge
ROUNDERS/BASEBALL @ Sp / WWS
Per pitch per game £60.00 £70.00 17%
Rounders per hour - in borough state Schools £27.00 £32.00 19%
Rounders per hour - out of borough and private schools N/A £37.60 New Charge
MINI BASEBALL @ WWS

 Per pitch per game N/A £50.00 New Charge
New separate charge for mini baseball from April 2011 - previously charged in line with 
baseball

SOFTBALL @ Eel Brook
Per pitch per game £60.00 £70.00 17%
BICYCLE POLO
Per pitch per game £60.00 £70.00 17%
TOUCH/TAG RUGBY (half size of football pitch, 2 pitches = 
1 football pitch)
Per pitch per game £27.00 £32.00 19%
Tag Rugby per hour - in borough state School £27.00 £32.00 19%
Tag Rugby - out of borough and private schools N/A £37.60 New Charge
Hurlingham Park & South Park
ATHLETICS- Adult and Corporate groups
Inc. markings, changing room
Athletics per hour £35.00 £45.00 29%
Athletics Half Day (3 hours) £105.00 £130.00 24%
Athletics Full Day (6 hours) £210.00 £250.00 19%
Hurlingham Park & South Park
ATHLETICS- Adult and Corporate groups
Excl. markings, changing room
Athletics per hour N/A £35.00 New Charge New site specific charge
Athletics Half Day (3 hours) N/A £100.00 New Charge New site specific charge
Athletics Full Day (6 hours) N/A £190.00 New Charge New site specific charge
ATHLETICS  - Schools
Inc. markings, changing room
Athletics per hour £15.00 £32.00 113%
Athletics per half day £60.00 £90.00 50%
Athletics per full day £120.00 £170.00 42%
Sports Area  @ Ravenscourt, Brook Green, Lillie Road
Without markings
Athletics per hour £15.00 £20.00 33%
Athletics per half day(3 hours) N/A £55.00 New Charge Reconfigured timings
Athletics per full day (6 hours) N/A £110.00 New Charge Reconfigured timings
Athletics per hour - in borough state Schools N/A £17.00 New Charge Differentiate out of borough and private school charges
Athletics per hour - out of borough and private schools N/A £19.98 New Charge Differentiate out of borough and private school charges
Markings to be confirmed with GM
Athletics per hour N/A £15.00 New Charge
TENNIS 
Pay and Play
Pay and Play - Adult £9.00 £9.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark and imminent contracting out of service
Pre booked £7.00 £7.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark and imminent contracting out of service
Pay and Play - U/18 £3.50 £3.50 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark and imminent contracting out of service
Pre Booked - School £3.50 £3.50 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark and imminent contracting out of service

Lifestyle - 2 members per court per hour - 9am-4pm, Mon - Fri £3.50 £3.50 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark and imminent contracting out of service

Tennis With Floodlights
Pay and Play - Adult N/A £11.00 New Charge New floodlit service
Pre booked N/A £7.00 New Charge New floodlit service
Pay and Play - U/18 N/A £5.50 New Charge New floodlit service
Pre Booked - School N/A £5.50 New Charge New floodlit service

Lifestyle - 2 members per court per hour - 9am-4pm, Mon - Fri N/A £5.50 New Charge New floodlit service

5 games
Pre booked 5 games £35.00 £35.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark and imminent contracting out of service
10 games
Pre booked 10 games £70.00 £70.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark and imminent contracting out of service
Tennis Coach Licence FEE
Coaches Licence Fee (One payment) £920.00 £920.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark and imminent contracting out of service
Coaches Licence Fee (Six payments) £920.00 £960.00 4% Additional charge for payment by instalments
NETBALL
Per court per game £9.00 £10.00 11%
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Description
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2011/12 From 
1st April 2011

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge (E.g. benchmarking with other 
Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

Floodlights £18.00 £20.00 11%
Netball per hour - in borough state School £9.00 £10.00 11%
Netball per hour - out of borough and private schools N/A £11.75 New Charge
COMMUNITY ROOM @ HURLINGHAM (look at promoting 
party hire)
 Room Hire only   £46.00 £46.00 0% Price freeze due to lack of demand
 Party Hire (1hr) Room +(1hr) Sports Pitch = (2hr)  N/A £90.00 New Charge New product offering
CHANGING ROOM @ HURLINGHAM
 Charge per booking £15.00 £16.00 7%
 For in borough state schools per booking £15.00 £16.00 7%
 Out of borough and private schools booking N/A £18.80 New Charge Differentiate out of borough and private school charges
BOWLS
Adult - per person per round £2.00 £2.00 0% Income retained by bowling club
OAP/Youth - per person per round £1.00 £1.00 0% Income retained by bowling club
Lifestyle - per cardholder per round £1.00 £1.00 0% Income retained by bowling club
Adult season ticket £42.00 £42.00 0% Income retained by bowling club
OAP/Youth season ticket £21.00 £21.00 0% Income retained by bowling club
Locker rent £10.00 £10.00 0% Income retained by bowling club
TRAINING AREA & FLOODLIGHTS @ HURLINGHAM
 Training area per hour - includes Change & Com room £30.00 £32.00 7%
Training area per hour - in borough state School N/A £32.00 New Charge Differentiate out of borough and private school charges
Training area per hour - out of borough and private schools N/A £37.60 New Charge Differentiate out of borough and private school charges
Fulham Football Club - Grass pitch and Community Room 
Prices

Chris to neg.

AWP &/ Grass pitches, Com Room & Changing room -per day £225.00 £225.00 0% Market value to maintain scheme

TRAINING AREAS at LILLIE ROAD, BISHOPS PARK, 
SOUTH PARK and EEL BROOK COMMON
Football, Rugby, Gaelic Football, Australian Rules Football
 Training area per hour  N/A £32.00 New Charge
Training area per hour - in borough state School N/A £17.00 New Charge Differentiate out of borough and private school charges
Training area per hour - out of borough and private schools N/A £19.98 New Charge Differentiate out of borough and private school charges
 Equipment Storage N/A £150.00 New Charge

 GROUP TRAINING INSTRUCTOR ANNUAL LICENCE FEE N/A £1,200.00 New Charge
 PERSONAL TRAINER ANNUAL LICENCE FEE N/A £350.00 New Charge
 Discounts (%) Allowed on booking price 
 6-9 blook booking  25% 20% -20%
 10 or more booking that meet criteria VAT EXEMPT 18% 20% 14% VAT increase Jan 2011 so bigger discount
SPORTS CHARGES - Linford Christie Stadium
 Athletics ALL - New fees and charges specific to Linford Christie Stadium
 *Under 16's Over 60's or Disabled 
Annual Inclusive Pass
 Adult (Member) £80.00 £90.00 13%
 Adult ( Non Member) £120.00 £140.00 17%
 *Concessionary (12 months only) (member) £30.00 £40.00 33%
 *Concessionary (12 months only) (Non Member) £40.00 £70.00 75%
 Student 12 months £40.00 £70.00 75%
 Adult 6 months (member) £43.00 £50.00 16%
 Adult 6 months (non member) £60.00 £80.00 33%
Causal Use session Price
 Adult (Member) £4.00 £4.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Adult (Non Member) £5.00 £5.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 *Concessionary (12 months only) (member) £2.00 £2.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 *Concessionary (12 months only) (Non Member) £3.00 £3.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Lifestyle Plus Member £0.50 £0.50 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Adult spectator/ entrance fee (events) £2.00 £2.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Use of shower facilities / changing facilities £2.00 £2.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
Track Hire
 Training (LBHF School) facilites only £24.00 £24.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Training (LBHF School) facilites  and Instructor £42.00 £42.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Training (non LBHF School) facilites only £48.00 £48.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Training (non LBHF School) facilites  and Instructor £56.00 £56.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Sports Day (LBHF School) up to 3 hrs - Facility only £140.00 £140.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Sports Day (LBHF School) up to 3 hrs - Facility and Instructor £220.00 £220.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Sports Day (non LBHF School) up to 3 hrs - Facility only £164.50 £164.50 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Sports Day (non LBHF School) up to 3 hrs - Facility and 
Instructor 

£258.50 £258.50 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark

 Sports Days move than 3 hours £56.00 £56.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 TVH meetings £48.00 £48.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
 Additional miscellaneous fee - setting out and clearing up £56.00 £56.00 0% Price freeze in line with London benchmark
Pitches & Ancillary Hire Servies
11-a-side AWP Main (whole pitch)
 Adult £75.00 £80.00 7%
 Club £50.00 £60.00 20%
 School £37.00 £40.00 8%
Out of borough and private Schools £47.00
Contact Price for QPR-Chelsea-Chiswick Hockey
 Adult £37.00 £40.00 8%
 Junior £25.00 £27.00 8%
5-a-side AWP
 Adult & Club  - Peak £30.00 £35.00 17%
 Adult & Club - Off Peak £29.00 £20.00 -31% Differentiate between peak and off peak times to encourage more demand
 Schools £15.00 £17.00 13%
Contact Price for QPR-Chelsea-Chiswick Hockey
 Adult £19.00 £20.00 5%
 Junior £15.00 £17.00 13%
 * Off Peak rate are charged before 18H00 Mon - Fri excl 
W/ends 
Grass Pitches
 Centre - without Floodlighting £60.00 £70.00 17%
 Centre - without Floodlighting - School £45.00 £50.00 11%
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Description
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2011/12 From 
1st April 2011

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge (E.g. benchmarking with other 
Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

 Centre - with Floodlighting £72.00 £80.00 11%
 Centre - with Floodlighting - School £56.00 £60.00 7%
 Rugby Training area - top & bottom (no Floodlights) £30.00 £32.00 7%
Rooms / Storage Hire
 Community Room  £24.00 £30.00 25%
 Annoncer box £24.00 £30.00 25%
 Changing Room per team (when no pitch hire) £24.00 £30.00 25%
 Stroage container per annum £1,650.00 £1,750.00 6%
 Community Room - School £12.00 £17.00 42%
 Annoncer box - School £12.00 £17.00 42%
 Changing Room per team (when no pitch hire) - School £12.00 £17.00 42%
 Stroage container per annum - School £1,100.00 £1,200.00 9%

CEMETERIES CHARGES - Exempt for VAT
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2010/11 From 
1st October 

2010

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge & Date of Last Review (E.g. 
benchmarking with other Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

Resident Fees
Private Grave
Purchase and Grant (75 years) Change to 60 years £1,200.00 £1,400.00 17% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Internment/Reopening
Up to 2 interments (each) £1,047.00 £1,200.00 15% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Per extra interment (below 7ft) £219.00 £250.00 14% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Exhumations
Standard Charge (Coffin or Casket) £1,874.00 £2,000.00 7% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Disinterment of Cremated Remains £150.00 £200.00 33% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Grave Diggers Allowance per Grave £100.00 £100.00 0% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Internment of cremated remains
Purchase and Grant £353.00 £550.00 56% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Interment £232.00 £300.00 29% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Scattering of Ashes £59.00 £75.00 27% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Search Fee

Standard  £58.00 £10.00 -83%
Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09. Not 
currently receiving any income at the 2010 prices. Change charging mechanism from 3 
free searches then £58 to £10 per search from April 2011

Change of Ownership
Standard £83.00 £90.00 8% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Chapel
Use of chapel £58.00 £85.00 47% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Grave Maintenance
Soil or Turf £77.00 £100.00 30% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Full Maintenance £154.00 £200.00 30% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Attention only £110.00 £125.00 14% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Non Resident Fees

Private Grave

Purchase and Grant (75 years) Change to 60 years £3,693.00 £3,900.00 6% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Internment/Reopening

Up to 2 interments (each) £1,600.00 £1,750.00 9% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Per extra interment (below 7ft) £700.00 £700.00 0% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Casket (includes interment fee) £1,948.00 £2,250.00 16% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Non private grave

Grave space only £1,544.00 £1,650.00 7% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Exhumations

Standard Charge (Coffin or Casket) £1,874.00 £2,000.00 7% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Disinterment of Cremated Remains £150.00 £200.00 33% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Grave Diggers Allowance per Grave £100.00 £100.00 0% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Internment of cremated remains

Purchase and Grant £1,180.00 £1,300.00 10% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Interment £360.00 £400.00 11% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Scattering of Ashes £59.00 £75.00 27% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Search Fee

Standard  £58.00 £10.00 -83%
Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09. Not 
currently receiving any income at the 2010 prices. Change charging mechanism from 3 
free searches then £58 to £10 per search from April 2011

Change of Ownership

Standard £83.00 £90.00 8% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Chapel

Use of chapel £70.00 £85.00 21% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Grave Maintenance
Soil or Turf £77.00 £100.00 30% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Full Maintenance £154.00 £200.00 30% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Attention only £110.00 £125.00 14% Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Non Private grave digging fee N/A £1,200.00 New Charge Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Memorial Permit (resident) N/A £225.00 New Charge Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Memorial Permit (non-resident) N/A £265.00 New Charge Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Oversized coffin (residents) N/A £1,350.00 New Charge Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Oversized coffin (non-residents) N/A £2,000.00 New Charge Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Casket (residents) N/A £1,500.00 New Charge Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Additional inscription (resident) N/A £75.00 New Charge Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
Additional inscription (non-resident) N/A £165.00 New Charge Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09

Surcharge Saturdays N/A
Negotiable 
(minimum 

£1500)
New Charge Benchmarking with all London Boroughs using cemeteries in London Fees  30/10/09
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Description
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2011/12 From 
1st April 2011

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge (E.g. benchmarking with other 
Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

HALL, PARKS & OPEN SPACES HIRE - Zero Rated VAT 
(Hourly Rates)

2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2010/11 From 
1st October 

2010

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge & Date of Last Review (E.g. 
benchmarking with other Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

HTH Assembly Hall & FTH Grand Hall

Weekday daytime £150.00 £180.00 20%
Weekday evenings £255.00 £255.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Weekend (Friday from 6pm & Saturdays) £280.00 £280.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Weekend (Sundays) £280.00 £280.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Commercial ticketed events £410.00 £410.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Bank Holiday Mondays, New Years Eve £560.00 £560.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
New Years Eve falling on a Sunday £615.00 £615.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Hourly rate after midnight add £50 £50.00 £50.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
FTH Concert Hall 
Weekday daytime (subject to GH booking) £80.00 £80.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Weekday evenings £122.00 £122.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Weekends £122.00 £122.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Flat rate supplement for the Concert hall to be added to the 
Grand hall booking

£210.00 £210.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH

HTH Small Hall 
Weekday £60.00 £60.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Weekday evening £80.00 £80.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Weekend (Friday from 6pm & Saturdays) £122.00 £122.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Weekend (Sunday) £127.00 £127.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
HTH Committee Room 1, Courtyard Room, Council 
Chamber  
Weekday £66.00 £66.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Weekday evening £86.00 £86.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Weekend (Friday from 6pm & Saturdays) £97.00 £97.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Weekend (Sunday) £102.00 £102.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
HIRE OF PARKS & OPEN SPACES FOR EVENTS - 
CHARGES PER DAY (Customer / Intended Audience)
Large event (1000+ attendance) - Commercial / Private POA POA N/A
Large event (1000+ attendance) - Commercial / Public POA POA N/A
Large event (1000+ attendance) - Community Org / Public POA POA N/A
Large event (1000+ attendance) - Registered Charity / Public POA POA N/A
Medium event (500-999 att) - Commercial / Private POA POA N/A
Medium event (500-999 att) - Commercial / Public Paid For £825.00 £825.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Medium event (500-999 att) - Commercial / Public Free £510.00 £510.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Medium event (500-999 att) - Community Org / Public Paid For £250.00 £250.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Medium event (500-999 att) - Community Org / Public Free £120.00 £120.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Medium event (500-999 att) - Registered Charity / Public £120.00 £120.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Small event (up to 499 att) - Commercial / Private £1,050.00 £1,050.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Small event (up to 499 att) - Commercial / Public Paid For £510.00 £510.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Small event (up to 499 att) - Commercial / Public Free £255.00 £255.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Small event (up to 499 att) - Registered Charity / Public £120.00 £120.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Small event (up to 499 att) - Community Org / Public Free £120.00 £120.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Promotional activity - Large scale/space - Commercial / Public POA POA N/A
Promotional activity - Large scale/space - Community Org / 
Public

POA POA N/A

Promotional activity - Large scale/space - Registered Charity / 
Public

POA POA N/A

Promotional activity - Small scale/space - Commercial / Public £255.00 £255.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Promotional activity - Small scale/space - Community Org / 
Public

£120.00 £120.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer

Promotional activity - Small scale/space - Registered Charity / 
Public

£120.00 £120.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer

Fairground - Large scale - Commercial / Public £1,050.00 £1,050.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Fairground - Small scale - Commercial / Public £510.00 £510.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
ADD ON SUPPLEMENTS
Showcase Park / Town Centre Spaces £100.00 £100.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Large scale Infrastructure e.g. staging, toilets £200.00 £200.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Small scale Infrastructure e.g. tents, generators £100.00 £100.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Catering facilities £100.00 £100.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Sale of alcohol £100.00 £100.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer
Amplified music £100.00 £100.00 0% Intentional price freeze to maintain value for money service for customer

RBDM
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2010/11 From 
1st October 

2010

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge & Date of Last Review (E.g. 
benchmarking with other Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

Civil Marriage/Civil Partnership 
Mayor’s Parlour, Fulham Town Hall (Register Office)
Mon - Thur £43.50 £60.00 38%
Fri - Sat £93.50 £93.50 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Walham Green Room Fulham Town Hall
Mon - Thur £143.50 £143.50 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Fri - Sat £193.50 £193.50 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Council Chamber – Fulham Town Hall
Mon - Thur £353.50 £353.50 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Fri £453.50 £453.50 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Sat £503.50 £503.50 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Sun/Bank Holidays £653.50 £653.50 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Approved Venues
Mon - Thur £323.50 £323.50 0% Price freeze to remain competitive with other London wedding venues
Fri - Sat £403.50 £403.50 0% Price freeze to remain competitive with other London wedding venues
Sun/Bank Holidays £503.50 £503.50 0% Price freeze to remain competitive with other London wedding venues
Naming Ceremonies/Marriage Vows Renewal 
Hammersmith and Fulham Register Office, Fulham Town 
Hall (Up to 60 people)
Mon - Thur 9am to 4pm £153.00 £153.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
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Description
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2011/12 From 
1st April 2011

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge (E.g. benchmarking with other 
Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

Mon - Thur 4pm to 6pm £204.00 £204.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Fri 9pm to 4pm £178.00 £178.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Fri 4pm to 6pm £255.00 £255.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Sat afternoon £255.00 £255.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Sun/Bank Hols £306.00 £306.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Fulham Council Chamber, Fulham Town Hall (Up to 100 
people)
Fri £306.00 £306.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Sat £408.00 £408.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Sun/Bank Holidays £560.00 £560.00 0% Price freeze pending cabinet decision on FTH
Other Venues*
Mon - Thur 9am to 4pm £178.00 £178.00 0% Price freeze to remain competitive with other London wedding venues
Mon - Thur 4pm to 6pm £204.00 £204.00 0% Price freeze to remain competitive with other London wedding venues
Fri 9pm to 4pm £178.00 £178.00 0% Price freeze to remain competitive with other London wedding venues
Fri 4pm to 6pm £204.00 £204.00 0% Price freeze to remain competitive with other London wedding venues
Sat £306.00 £306.00 0% Price freeze to remain competitive with other London wedding venues
Sun/Bank Holidays £357.00 £357.00 0% Price freeze to remain competitive with other London wedding venues
Other Fees
 Same day service for copy certificates £10.00 £10.00 0% Price freeze to remain competitive with GRO online service
Nationlaity Checking Service Fees
Adult N/A TBC TBC New service from Nov 2010 - April prices being reviewed post service implementation
Couple N/A TBC TBC New service from Nov 2010 - April prices being reviewed post service implementation
Child N/A TBC TBC New service from Nov 2010 - April prices being reviewed post service implementation
When child is the only applicant N/A TBC TBC New service from Nov 2010 - April prices being reviewed post service implementation

LIBRARIES CHARGES
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2011/12 From 
1st April 2011

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge & Date of Last Review (E.g. 
benchmarking with other Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

Adults 16-59. Concessions: Children 0-11, Teens 12-15, 
Pensioners 60+, Lifestyle Plus cardholders.
Book Overdue and Reservation Charges
Overdue Books - Per Day  Age 16-59 £0.25 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Requests not in stock- British Library £5.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Requests not in stock - SELMS partners £2.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Requests-  Age 16-59 £1.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Overdue Notifications Printed- all ages (No VAT Charged) £0.40 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Audio-Visual Loan and Overdue Charges
DVD Loans Feature Films 3 days Adult Age 16-59 £1.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Overdue DVDs- Age 16-59 Per Day Max £7.50 £0.75 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Language Courses/ Learning Packs-three weeks £2.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Overdue CDs- Per Day Max £7.50 (No VAT Charged) £0.25 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Box sets DVDs loans Age 16-59 (No VAT Charged) £3.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Box sets DVDs Overdues to a maximimum of 7.50 Age 16-59 
(No VAT Charged)

£0.75 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working

Talking Book Loans N/A TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Internet Charges
Access - After First Half Hour - Per Half Hour members £0.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
(H&F School Children Free) £0.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
A4 Print - black and white £0.10 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Access- None members pay for every Half Hour £0.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Access- Advance 3 hour booking £2.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
A4 Colour £1.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Fax Charges - Per Page
UK £1.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Europe £1.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
North America £2.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Australia £2.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Elsewhere £4.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Incoming Material £1.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Photocopying - Per Page
A4 black and white - self service £0.10 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
A3 black and white - self service £0.20 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
A4 black and white - assisted service £0.20 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
A3 black and white - assisted service £0.40 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
A4 colour - self service £1.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
A3 colour - self service £1.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
A4 colour - assisted £1.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
A3 colour - assisted £2.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Sale Items - guide prices - No VAT Charged
Withdrawn Library Books
Adult Fiction and Children's books £0.60 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Adult Non-Fiction £1.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Paperbacks £0.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Cassettes £0.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
CD's £0.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Videos/DVDs £0.50 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Miscellaneous Sale Items
ECO Bags £1.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Memory Sticks £9.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Premises Hire - Per Hour
Community Groups:
(Voluntary groups in H&F, Registered charities and 
Residents Associations only)
During Library Hours £15.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Outside library Hours £50.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Other Groups
During Library Hours £30.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Outside library Hours £100.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Exhibition Space - Per Day
Preparatory Day £60.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
Exhibition Days £120.00 TBC TBC Increase to be decided following a review of common charges across 3 borough working
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Parks & Culture Fees & Charges 2009/10 - 2011/12 Appendix 6

Description
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2011/12 From 
1st April 2011

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge (E.g. benchmarking with other 
Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

FULHAM PALACE HALL HIRE - Zero Rated VAT
2010/11 From 
1st April 2010

2010/11 From 
1st October 

2010

% Change from 
1st April 2010

Research Done to Assess Adequacy of Charge & Date of Last Review (E.g. 
benchmarking with other Councils, Competitor Analysis etc)

Minimum Hire Charge for 1 or more rooms Friday - Saturday 
April - September

£4,000.00 £4,000.00 0%

Minimum Hire Charge for 1 or more rooms Friday - Saturday 
October - March

£3,500.00 £3,500.00 0%

Exclusive use of Fulham Palace £6,000.00 £6,000.00 0%
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Environment Services
Fees & Charges
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2011/12

Review January 2011
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